# ORDINANCE NO. 19-025

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 51.20 OF CHAPTER 51, ENTITLED "CONNECTION PERMIT; SERVICE PIPES; TAP FEES", OF THE CITY ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MONMOUTH, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Monmouth, Warren County, Illinois, as follows:

# Section 1:

Section 51.20 of Chapter 51, of the Monmouth Code of Ordinances, entitled "CONNECTION PERMIT: SERVICE PIPES; TAP FEES", is hereby amended as follows:

# § 51.20 (C) Application for connection permit.

- (1) All persons desiring connections as described in divisions (A) and (B) above shall first make application with the City Plumbing Inspector for a permit, and then present the permit to the City Clerk, and receive a written receipt for the charge or fee for which size tap is to be made for the person who made the application. The City shall furish a corporation stop, a curb stop, a service bos and a water meter, up to one-inch service.
- (2) For service lines greater than one inch, the owner shall pay for all connecting materials, including the water meter. All water meters must meet the City's specifications at the time of installation or replacement. No water meter may be installed without the City's approval. The City shall determine when a water meter may need replacement and may estimate water usage and bill based on said estimate until such replacement of the water meter is made by the owner.

# Section 2:

In all other respects, SECTION 51.20 OF CHAPTER 51, ENTITLED "CONNECTION PERMIT; SERVICE PIPES; TAP FEES", OF THE CITY ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MONMOUTH, ILLINOIS shall remain in full force and effect.

### Section 3:

This ordinance shall be in full for	ce and effect	t after its passag	e and approval an	ıd
publication thereof as required by law.				

PASSED this	day of	, A.D., 2019.

APPROVED thisday of	, A.D., 2019.		
-	MAYOR		
ATTESTED:			
CITY CLERK			
Ayes:			
Nays:			
Absent or not voting:			